
 

 

 
 
 
 

Sheffield Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Sheffield City Council ● Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
 
Thursday 26 June 2014 at 2.00 pm 
 
The Circle, 33 Rockingham Lane, Sheffield S1 
4FW 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Julie Dore Leader of the Council 
Dr Tim Moorhead Chair of the Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Amir Afzal Governing Body Member, Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
Ian Atkinson Accountable Officer, Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
Councillor Jackie Drayton Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 

Families 
Professor Pam Enderby Chair, Healthwatch Sheffield 
Councillor Mazher Iqbal Cabinet Member for Communities and Public 

Health 
Margaret Kitching Director of Quality & Nursing NHS England 

South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw 
Councillor Mary Lea Cabinet Member for Health Care and 

Independent Living 
Jayne Ludlam Executive Director, Children, Young People & 

Families 
Laraine Manley Executive Director, Communities 
Dr Zak McMurray Clinical Director, Clinical Commissioning Group 
John Mothersole Chief Executive, Sheffield City Council 
Dr Ted Turner Governing Body Member, Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
Dr Jeremy Wight Director of Public Health 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

SHEFFIELD’S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Sheffield City Council ● Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
Sheffield’s Health and Wellbeing Board started to meet in shadow form in January 
2012 and became a statutory group in April 2013. The Health and Social Care Act 
2012 states that every local authority needs a Health and Wellbeing Board. It is a 
group of local GPs, local councillors, a representative of Sheffield citizens, and 
senior managers in the NHS and the local authority, all of whom seek to make local 
government and local health services better for local people. Its terms of reference 
sets out how it will operate. 
 
Sheffield's Health and Wellbeing Board has a formal public meeting every three 
months as well as a range of public events held at least once a quarter. 
 
Sheffield's Health and Wellbeing Board has a website which tells you more about 
what we do. www.sheffield.gov.uk/healthwellbeingboard 
 
 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the Board may have to 
discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked to leave.  Any private 
items are normally left until last.   
 
If you require any further information please contact Jason Dietsch on 0114 273 
4117 or email jason.dietsch@sheffield.gov.uk    
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access and induction loop facilities 
are available. 
 



 

 

 

SHEFFIELD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA 
 

Sheffield City Council ● Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

26 JUNE 2014 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
   
2. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

3. Public Questions  

 To receive any questions from members of the public. 
 

 

4. Integration of Health and Social Care and the Better 
Care Fund 

 

 To receive a presentation. 
 

 

5. The Care Act 2014  

 To receive a presentation. 
 

 

6. The Children and Families Act 2014  

 To receive a presentation. 
 

 

7. Health Inequalities Plan (Pages 5 - 50) 
 Joint report of the Leader of Sheffield City Co
[...]
of recommendations as to how they could be addressed.  The Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy identified a number of actions aimed at reducing health 

inequalities in the City. 

A draft Health Inequalities Action Plan, designed to implement the actions identified 

in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, was discussed at a Strategy meeting of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board and at a well-attended engagement event in May.   

As a result of those discussions, a number of changes have been made to the plan, 

including identifying the different impacts that different actions are likely to have and 

the timescales.  In addition a further action, not in the original Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy, has been added, which is to increase health literacy and early engagement 

with health services in disadvantaged communities.  This is added as action 3.10 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

SHEFFIELD HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD PAPER 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



2 

 

Questions for the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

• Is the Board content with the identification of leads and reporting mechanisms 

with regard to the actions identified in the Strategy and included in the plan? 

• Is the Board content with the identified priority tasks? 

• Is the Board content with the measures of impact? 

• Does the Board agree to the addition of proposed action 3.10 to the Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy and to the plan?   

 

Recommendations: 

• That the Board should formally approve the plan, whilst accepting that further 

work is required on the detail.   

• That the Board should request the identified lead individuals and relevant Groups 

/ Boards to implement the plan.   

• That the Board should request an annual report on progress.   

 

Background papers: 

• Appendix A – Tackling Health Inequalities Event Summary 

 

 

  

Page 6



3 

 

Health Inequalities Plan: 

 

Introduction  

Inequalities in health in Sheffield have been we
[...]
to access services and establish reasons and consequences. Work to improve access, prioritise areas with significant 

health consequences, and simplify how people access care. 

Lead Priority task Measures of 

task 

completion 

Timescale 

for 

completion 

of task 

Reporting 

to 

Impact (and 

timescales) 

Measure of 

impact (e.g. 

PHOF 

measure) 

How can the 

H&WBB add 

value? 

Comments 

P
age 16



13 

 

H&WB Strategy Action  3.4  Identify which groups are least able to access services and establish reasons and consequences. Work to improve access, prioritise areas with significant 

health consequences, and simplify how people access care. 

Lead Priority task Measures of 

task 

completion 

Timescale 

for 

completion 

of task 

Reporting 

to 

Impact (and 

timescales) 

Measure of 

impact (e.g. 

PHOF 

measure) 

How can the 

H&WBB add 

value? 

Comments 

Susan Hird Analyse access difficulties Report 

completed, 

identifying 

groups, reasons, 

and 

consequences 

September 

2014 

Better 

Health and 

Wellbeing 

Strategic 

Outcome 

Board / CCG 

Clinical 

Executive 

Team 

Medium impact 

 

Medium 

timescale 

Many PHOF 

indicators linked 

to this. The key 

ones are 

probably: 

2.17 Recorded 

diabetes 

2.19 & 2.20 

Cancer dia-

nosed at stage 

1/2 &  screening 

uptake & 

coverage 

2.21 Access to 

non-cancer 

screening progs  

2.22 Health 

Checks 

3.3 Imms & vacs 

uptake & 

coverage . 4.3 

Preventable 

mortality  

4.4 to 4.7 Under 

75 mortality 

(various)  

4.8 – 4.10  

Mortality from 

other specific 

causes 

Depends on 

what we 

find/reasons for 

not being able 

to access 

services. Could 

include 

lobbying 

externally to 

city, addressing 

wicked issues in 

the city, 

bringing 

disparate 

parties together 

etc 

Links to action 3.1 on data 

–achieving action 3.4 may 

be partly contingent on 

achievement of data task. 

This could delay 

timescales for this action 

as a whole. 

P
age 17



14 

 

H&WB Strategy Action  3.4  Identify which groups are least able to access services and establish reasons and consequences. Work to improve access, prioritise areas with significant 

health consequences, and simplify how people access care. 

Lead Priority task Measures of 

task 

completion 

Timescale 

for 

completion 

of task 

Reporting 

to 

Impact (and 

timescales) 

Measure of 

impact (e.g. 

PHOF 

measure) 

How can the 

H&WBB add 

value? 

Comments 

      4.12 Prevent-

able sight loss. 

PHOF sexual 

health indicators 

x 3.  CYP PHOF 

indicators 

(Various) 

  

 Identify ways to improve 

access, prioritising areas with 

significant health 

consequences. 

Report 

completed, 

identifying 

priority areas for 

action and 

mechanisms for 

achieving change. 

December 

2014 

     

 Simplify how people access 

care. 

Actions from 

report above 

implemented and 

adopted into 

organisations 

(commissioners 

and providers) as 

business as usual. 

April 2015      

  

P
age 18



15 

 

H&WB Strategy Action  3.5  Ensure every child has the best possible start in life, including: focused action, reducing infant mortality, improving parent/child attunement, childhood 

immunisations, reducing A&E attendances, reducing maternal smoking, improving children’s dental health, increasing breastfeeding, reducing teenage conceptions, reducing obesity. 

Lead Priority task Measures of 

task 

completion 

Timescale 

for 

completion 

of task 

Reporting 

to 

Impact (and 

timescales) 

Measure of 

impact (e.g. 

PHOF 

measure) 

How can the 

H&WBB add 

value? 

Comments 

Sue Greig 

CYPF, SCC 

Implementation of infant 

mortality strategy 

 

 

Tobacco Control Board to 

consider impact of household 

tobacco use in pregnancy and 

upon infants 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Stakeholder 

event planned to 

refresh priorities 

and agree new 

objectives for 

each work strand; 

particular fo
[...]

Dr Tim Moorhead (in the Chair), Chair, Clinical Commissioning Group 

Dr Amir Afzal, GP Governing Body Member, Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

Ian Atkinson, Accountable Officer, Clinical Commissioning Group 

Cllr Jackie Drayton, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 
Families 

Professor Pam Enderby, Chair, Healthwatch Sheffield 

Cllr Mary Lea, Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Independent Living 

Jayne Ludlam, Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families 

Dr Zak McMurray, Clinical Director, Clinical Commissioning Group 

John Mothersole, Chief Executive, Sheffield City Council 

Laura Sherburn, NHS England 

Dr Ted Turner, GP Governing Body Member, Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

Dr Jeremy Wight, Director of Public Health 

Moira Wilson, Interim Director of Care and Support, Sheffield City 
Council 

 

In Attendance 

Tim Furness, Director of Business Planning & Partnerships, Sheffield 
Clinical Commissioning Group 

Joe Fowler, Director of Commissioning, Sheffield City Council 

Sue Greig, Consultant in Public Health, Sheffield City Council 

Chris Shaw, Head of Health Improvement, Sheffield City Council 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Julie Dore, Councillor Harry 
Harpham, Laraine Manley and Margaret Kitching. 

 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest from Members of the Board. 
 
3.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

Page 53



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 27.03.2014 

Page 2 of 12 
 

3.1 Public Question Concerning Personal Health Budgets 
  
 Professor Pam Enderby asked a question concerning changes to personal health 

budgets, including who was leading and managing the changes and in relation to 
the budgetary split. 

  
 Tim Furness, Director of Business, Planning and Partnerships, Clinical 

Commissioning Group, responded that people who receive funding through NHS 
Continuing Health Care (CHC) have the right to 
[...]
ork streams: 
 
(a) A Good Start in Life 
(b) Building Mental Wellbeing and Emotional Resilience 
(c) Food and Physical Activity  
(d) Health, Disability and Employment 
(e) Supporting People at or Closer to Home; and 
 

(2) Ratifies the Sheffield Food Strategy and the Move More Strategy, which 
are integral to the Food and Physical Activity work stream. 

 
7.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Page 63



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 27.03.2014 

Page 12 of 12 
 

  
 The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 12 December 2013 were 

approved as a correct record. 
 
8.  
 

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting of the Board would be held on 26 June 2014 at 2.00pm. 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	7 Health Inequalities Plan
	Tackling Health Inequalities Event Summary May 2014

	9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	27 March 2014 minutes




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Meeting held 26 June 2014 
 
PRESENT: Dr Tim Moorhead (Chair), Clinical Commissioning Group 

Ian Atkinson, Accountable Officer, Clinical Commissioning Group 

Richard Armstrong, Interim Director of Commissioning, NHS England 

Dr Nikki Bates, GP Governing Body Member, Sheffield Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

Councillor Jackie Drayton, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People 
and Families   

Councillor Mazher Iqbal, Cabinet Member for Communities and Public 
Health  

Councillor Mary Lea, Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Independent 
Living   

John Mothersole, Chief Executive, Sheffield City Council  

Sue White, Chief Executive, Voluntary Action Sheffield 

Dr Jeremy Wight, Director of Public Health 

 
 
In Attendance  

Tim Furness, Director of Business Planning & Partnerships, Sheffield 
Clinical Commissioning Group  

Joe Fowler, Director of Commissioning, Sheffield City Council 

Sue Greig, Consultant in Public Health, Sheffield City Council 

Luke Morton, Programme Manager, Communities, Sheffield City Council 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Julie Dore, Professor Pam 
Enderby, Margaret Kitching, Jayne Ludlam, Laraine Manley, Dr Zak McMurray, Dr 
Ted Turner and Moira Wilson. 

 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest from members of the Board. 
 
3.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

3.1 Public Question Concerning Supported Living Services 
  
 Susan Highton asked a question concerning the proposal to look at alternative 



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 26.06.2014 

Page 2 of 9 
 

providers of Supported Living, rather than these services remaining with the 
existing provider, the Sheffield Health and Social Care NHS Foundation Trust, 
which she stated, had a series of significant consequences, as follows: 

  
 • The cost of running down the service within the NHS are estimated in 

excess of £6M. 
 

• The service users will not have a choice of service provider as suggested 
but rather will be told who has been chosen to provide the service for 
them. 

 

• The current service provided by the NHS routinely has high dependency 
cases referred to it as other providers do not appear able or willing to take 
up these, with no NHS provision remaining who will pick up these high 
dependency cases. 

 

• At meetings with service users’ families and carers we have consistently 
been told they wish to remain with the NHS provider. Why has no 
thorough and full consultation been undertaken with them in advance of 
any changes? 

 

• One proposal is to split the current service into several smaller contracts 
and these could include separate contracts for individual units on the 
same site. Currently, in busy times and emergencies NHS colleagues can 
call on other care workers providing the contract to assist in maintaining 
safe care provision. How will this work if 2 or more contractors are 
working across the same site.  

  
 Susan Highton stated that the budgetary pressures the City Council and the 

NHS have had and continue to face were understood, but this proposal involves 
high cost to the public purse and risk that with no proper alternative provision to 
fall back on, service users in crisis will be referred to hospital and then expensive 
out of city support as the only option available. 

  
 She asked why this proposal hasn't been referred to the appropriate Scrutiny 

Committee and a thorough and proper consultation carried out with service 
users, their families and carers. 

  
 Councillor Mary Lea, the Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Independent 

Living, responded to the questions. She said that the safety and wellbeing of 
service users was paramount. The Council had, over the past 3 years, increased 
the budget for services to people with learning disabilities, despite the context of 
funding cuts to the Council. The Council needed to ensure that it could deliver 
services in a cost effective way and make sure that people received the right 
care and were safe and well.  

  
 The Supported Living model for people with learning disabilities had general 

support and was considered the best model. It gave people independence and 
allowed them to make their own choices and was different to the service 
required in a residential care home. 



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 26.06.2014 

Page 3 of 9 
 

  
 The Health and Social Care NHS Foundation Trust had put itself forward as a 

potential service provider and there were also other supported living providers 
which had also put themselves forward. Approximately only 1 in 10 people in 
Sheffield in Supported Living settings were supported by the Health and Social 
Care NHS Foundation Trust. 

  
 The Council will work with residents in the 9 residential homes in order to select 

a provider and make sure there were high quality standards and that costs were 
reasonable. In similar processes within other care settings, residents had been 
engaged and independent advocacy had ensured that they had a say. 

  
 Financial pressures meant that the Council could not justify paying a high price 

for a service, if it was able to obtain services of an equivalent or higher quality 
from another provider. 

  
 Consultation had taken place with carers and service users. 
  
 Councillor Lea stated that she would provide a detailed response to the 

questions in writing.  
  
3.2 Public Question Concerning Governance of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
  
 John Kay asked whether there were opportunities to use the Foundation Trust 

model, which had been in place for some time, and apply it in the governance of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board, to promote resource-sharing and increase 
engagement with the Health and Social Care NHS Foundation Trust. 

  
 Tim Moorhead, the Co-Chair of the Board, responded to the question. He stated 

that the Board was a formal committee of the City Council and there were not 
separate arrangements in place for governance. The overarching role of the 
Board was to make sure it was satisfied that the respective organisations in the 
City were delivering, including the Clinical Commissioning Group, the City 
Council and providers of health and social care. There had already been several 
engagement events with patients, service users and the public in general. 
However, the membership model adopted by the Foundation Trust may have 
some aspects which were worth further consideration. 

  
 Ian Atkinson, Accountable Officer, Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group 

(CCG), stated that it would be potentially sensible to see how the existing 
membership of an organisation like the Foundation Trust might be used by the 
Clinical Commissioning Group. 

  
 Sue White, Chief Executive, Voluntary Action Sheffield, stated that Healthwatch 

was the mechanism through which patient and public voice could be represented 
and there was a need to take stock of all the organisations in the City that 
performed such a role. Healthwatch had a place on the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, through which the views of patients and public could be brought to the 
Board’s attention. 

 



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 26.06.2014 

Page 4 of 9 
 

 
 
4.  
 

INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE AND THE BETTER CARE 
FUND 
 

4.1 The Board received a presentation on the integration of Health and Social Care 
and the Better Care Fund from Joe Fowler, Director of Commissioning, Sheffield 
City Council and Tim Furness, Director of Business, Planning and Partnerships, 
Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group.  

  
4.2 There were four main areas for commissioning, namely: keeping people well in 

their local community; intermediate care; independent living solutions; and long-
term high support and these were outlined in more detail in the presentation. The 
presentation also provided an update on progress and a summary of 
forthcoming activity. 

  
4.3 Members of the Board made comments on the issues raised by the 

presentation, as follows:- 
  
4.4 There were risks in pursuing greater integration of health and social care and 

also risks in not doing so. It was considered that by working together, there 
might be mitigation of risks and this may include learning from pilots and some 
recalibration. Some capacity to deal with potential risks would be created by the 
City’s health and social care organisations working together. 

  
4.5 Whilst there was not, as yet, definitive data, some of the available data on 

integration was beginning to support the view that investment in prevention and 
at community level does pay-off. An evidence and scale based approach was 
required. 

  
4.6 The approach taken might vary according to the circumstances in a particular 

area. Each area was different and the infrastructure and capacity of the 
community, for example in terms of the voluntary and community sector, may 
vary. 

  
4.7 Academic partners may be engaged in evaluating the process of integration to 

see whether it was leading to the desired/intended results. 
  
4.8 The approach which was being adopted was ambitious and was also the right 

one, which in the long term would improve services. It was recognised that there 
were risks and that change in respect of ethos, culture and expectations would 
take time to implement. Resources were being brought together and each of the 
respective organisations had its own governance arrangements. It was noted 
that Sheffield had the lowest number of children and young people in care as a 
result of the investment in early intervention and prevention. 

  
4.9 NHS England were connected with the co-commissioning and integration plans. 
  
4.10 There had been national challenge about how effective the approach being 

adopted would be. However, it was considered the right thing to do and, in 



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 26.06.2014 

Page 5 of 9 
 

Sheffield, such changes were taking place before the Better Care Fund. 
  
4.11 Resolved: that the Board notes the presentation. 
 
5.  
 

THE CARE ACT 2014 
 

5.1 The Board received a presentation form Luke Morton, Programme Manager, 
Communities, Sheffield City Council, concerning the Care Act 2014, which set 
out in law reforms to care and support services and changes to the funding of 
those services.  

  
5.2 The presentation set out the implications of the changes, which would be 

brought about by the Act, both for Sheffield and for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board in relation to areas including the principle of wellbeing, a person-centred 
approach, prevention, supporting people to stay independent, increased co-
operation in health and social care and service integration. The aims of the 
Better Care Fund aligned with the principles of the Act as did the commissioning 
workstreams and the financial implications of the Care Act would impact upon 
pooled budgets. 

  
5.3 Consultation on draft regulations and guidance had begun on 6 June and would 

close on 15 August 2014. 
  
5.4 Members of the Board commented upon the matters raised in the presentation, 

as summarised below: 
  
5.5 In relation to standards of care set out in the Act and in terms of ensuring 

standards and possible rights of appeal, there was potential redress through the 
local authority, the Ombudsman and through Judicial Review. Case law would 
inform future judgements in circumstances where there were appeals or 
challenges to decisions. 

  
5.6 It was confirmed that the implementation project group, which was in place to 

deliver change, included representation from other services including children’s 
and adults’ services, to make sure implications of the changes brought about by 
the Act were properly considered, for example the transition from childhood to 
adulthood. 

  
5.7 Resolved: that the Board notes the presentation. 
 
6.  
 

THE CHILDREN AND FAMILIES ACT 2014 
 

6.1 The Board received a presentation from Sue Greig, Consultant in Public Health, 
Children, Young People and Families, concerning the Children and Families Act 
2014, which would come into force in September 2014. The main aspects of the 
Act related to adoption, children in care and contact, family justice, Special 
Educational Needs, childcare reform and the welfare of children. It also included 
measures such as the rights of parents to request flexible working patterns and 
partner leave (for example to attend antenatal classes) and adoption leave and   
reinforced the office of the Children’s Commissioner. 



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 26.06.2014 

Page 6 of 9 
 

  
6.2 Key Issues for Health and Wellbeing Board Partners arising from the Act were 

joint accountability across health, education and social care for assessing and 
responding to children’s needs, for example Education, Health and Care Plans; 
support for young carers, including in relation to their mental and emotional 
health needs as well as practical/social support; and support in school for 
children with medical conditions. 

  
6.3 The Board commented on issues arising from the presentation, as follows:- 
  
6.4 It was envisaged that integration would result in better outcomes for less, whilst 

there would be some cost associated with change. For example, there was the 
potential for reducing duplication and streamlining systems and greater 
efficiency.  

  
6.5 Whilst it was disappointing that the City had not been successful in its ‘best start’ 

bid to the Lottery Fund, there had also been some transformational change as 
part of the preparations for the Lottery bid. The process had opened dialogue 
and there was most certainly commitment and momentum in this regard. In fact, 
the process was now not tied into the more prescriptive aspects of the Lottery 
bid.  There were some indications of how external support might be obtained; 
and consideration was being given as to where effort would be focussed. The 
strategy group was meeting to look at potential opportunities.   

  
6.6 Some work relating to children and young people which addressed issues within 

the Act was already happening. For example, the creation of a Head of Virtual 
School for Looked After Children. In Sheffield, opportunities had been created 
for young people in care, who might previously have left care at age 18, which 
the Act had now sought to address in law. The challenge was with regard to 
transition from child to adult services and in seeing a person in the context of 
their whole life and not simply a child or adult.    

  
6.7 The Care Act and the Children and Families Act shared a policy backbone and 

local authorities and partner organisations were encouraged to identify an 
individual’s ongoing need and to avoid implementing the two Acts in isolation of 
one another. 

  
6.8 Resolved: that the Board notes the presentation. 
 
7.  
 

HEALTH INEQUALITIES PLAN 
 

7.1 The Board considered a report of the Leader of Sheffield City Council and the 
Chair of NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group concerning the Health 
Inequalities Action Plan. The report sought approval to the plan, which was 
designed to implement the actions identified in the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy during the financial years 2014/15 to 2016/17.  

  
7.2 Dr Jeremy Wight, Director of Public Health, introduced the report and stated that 

the plan was work in progress, which was subject to adaptation and change. 
Engagement events had been held, which looked at what the Health and 



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 26.06.2014 

Page 7 of 9 
 

Wellbeing Board could do to tackle health inequalities. The plan would be 
subject to an annual report of progress. 

  
7.3 The Board was asked to consider several areas, including the identification of 

leads and reporting mechanisms relating to the actions identified in the Strategy 
and included in the plan; the identified priority tasks; and the measures of 
impact. The Board was also asked to consider the addition of the action 
proposed at paragraph 3.10 in the report to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
and to the plan, which was to promote health literacy and early engagement with 
health services in disadvantaged communities. 

  
7.4 Members of the Board made comments on the matters contained in the report 

and accompanying Health Inequalities Plan, summarised as follows:- 
  
7.5 The Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) should take the lead in relation to 

actions 3.4 (Identify which groups are least able to access services and establish 
reasons and consequences. Work to improve access, prioritise areas with 
significant health consequences, and simplify how people access care.) and 3.7 
(Commission disease-specific interventions, including a programme to improve 
the physical health of the severely mentally ill or those with a learning disability). 

  
7.6 The engagement events had been positive and Healthwatch would work with 

public health colleagues to identify what was and what was not working well. The 
plan had been changed in light of the engagement events, which included the 
addition of the action to increase health literacy. Further engagement events 
would be welcomed.  

  
7.7 The work relating to children with complex needs, special educational needs and 

disabilities would require more development and would be connected with action 
relating to children’s mental health, emotional wellbeing and resilience. 

  
7.8 NHS England had ambitions to improve public health services and were keen to 

work with the Clinical Commissioning Group in relation to implementation in 
Sheffield through the CCG and the local authority. 

  
7.9 The Health Inequalities Action Plan represented progress and was core 

business of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
  
7.10 Health inequalities were a consequence of the inequalities in society at large and 

the Action Plan included measures to help mitigate those wider inequalities but 
would also require long term change.  

  
7.11 The identified leads for each action would be notified that they would be 

responsible for delivery and to report on actions allocated to them.  
  
7.12 Resolved that the Board: 
  

 
1. Formally approves the Health Inequalities Action Plan, whilst accepting 

that further work is required on the detail; 



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 26.06.2014 

Page 8 of 9 
 

2. Approves the addition of the action 3.10 to the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and to the Plan, which was to promote health literacy and early 
engagement with health services in disadvantaged communities; 

3. Requests the identified lead individuals and relevant Groups and/or 
Boards to implement the Plan; and 

4. Requests an annual report on progress. 

 
8.  
 

HEALTHWATCH SHEFFIELD ANNUAL REPORT 
 

8.1 The Board received a presentation concerning the Healthwatch Sheffield Annual 
Report from Sue White, Chief Executive, Voluntary Action Sheffield and acting 
Chief Officer Healthwatch Sheffield. The Annual Report would be launched on 
16 July 2014.  

  
8.2 The presentation outlined the role and reach of Healthwatch Sheffield with 

regard to engagement, gathering peoples’ views and providing information and 
advice. Healthwatch also had a role in raising awareness and influencing and 
improving services. Reports and recommendations had been produced for the 
CCG Group Select Committee inquiry; concerns over a specialist care provider 
had led to an escalation of concerns to the Care Quality Commission; and 
consultation had been undertaken in relation to the Adult Social Care Review. 

  
8.3 Challenges for Healthwatch included resources and capacity and concerned 

how collectively the organisations represented on the Health and Wellbeing 
Board could make the most of the various means of listening and involving 
people. 

  
8.4 Members of the Board commented and raised matters arising from the 

presentation, as summarised below:- 
  
8.5 The 100,000 people ‘reached’ referred to information on websites, and media 

including newspapers and radio stations and the figure was an estimate of the 
number of listeners or readership of a particular publication and included 
dialogue events. 

  
8.6 Those groups which were considered to be hard to reach were contacted 

through existing networks of organisations, for example, Sheffield carers’ 
organisations, the Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) Network and a community 
event with members of the Roma community. It was also requested that young 
persons’ groups including the young carers’ group were included in such activity.  

  
8.7 The former Chief Officer of Healthwatch had left in April 2014 and the 

organisation was considering whether the post would be replaced or not in the 
new structure. Interim arrangements were in place. The situation would be kept 
under review. 

  
8.8 It was recognised that Healthwatch had to continue to be effective and also 

maintain an independent voice and that it might need support in that regard. This 



Meeting of the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board 26.06.2014 

Page 9 of 9 
 

might include learning from elsewhere in the country.  
  
8.9 The health and social care system was undergoing significant change and this 

also needed to be reflected in the work of Healthwatch, which was listening to 
people with regard to the effect of decisions relating to change on patients and 
the public.  

  
8.10 Resolved: that the Board notes the presentation concerning the Healthwatch 

Annual Report 2013/14. 
 
9.  
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 27 March 2014 were approved 
as a correct record. 

 
10.  
 

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting of the Board would take place on Thursday 25 September 
2014 at 2.00pm.  

 


